

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

United States Supreme Court

---

CADILLAC OF NAPERVILLE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeal for the D.C. Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Michael P. MacHarg  
Tae Y. Kim  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ADAMS AND REESE LLP  
20 F Street NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20001  
P: 202.737.3234  
F: 202.737.0264  
[tae.kim@arlaw.com](mailto:tae.kim@arlaw.com)  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT .....	7
1. The Court of Appeal improperly narrowed the scope of protected employer speech under 29 U.S.C. § 158(c) and the First Amendment.....	7
A. <i>Gissel Packing</i> does not require an employer's non-factual statement to be supported by "objective facts" .....	8
B. By finding Laskaris's words are not entitled to First Amendment Protection, the Court of Appeal perpetuated the NLRB's inconsistent rulings concerning employer speech .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
2. This Court should vacate the Court of Appeal's decision affirming the admission of illegally obtained evidence below .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, DATED NOVEMBER 20, 2020 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, DATED JUNE 12, 2019 .....	34a
APPENDIX C — DECISION OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, DIVISION OF JUDGES, DATED JUNE 19, 2018 .....	138a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 22, 2021 .....	221a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v.</i> NLRB, 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v Environmental Prot. Agency,</i> 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Ben Franklin Division of City Products, Corp.,</i> 251 NLRB 1512 (N.L.R.B. 1980) .....	13, 14
<i>Cadillac of Naperville v. NLRB,</i> 14 F.4d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cadillac of Naperville, Inc.,</i> 368 NLRB No. 3 (N.L.R.B. 2019) .....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Cadillac of Naperville, Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 3047010 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges June 19, 2018) .....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown,</i> 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. NLRB,</i> 36 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9, 15
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister,</i> 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	18
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin v. NLRB,</i> 148 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin,</i> 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	9
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers,</i> 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	9
<i>Mapp v. Ohio,</i> 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Ass'n,</i> 429 U.S. 507, 531 (1977).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,</i> 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. General Elec. Co.,</i> 418 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	9, 15
<i>NLRB v. Golub Corp.,</i> 388 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. S&amp;H Grossinger's, Inc.,</i> 372 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co.,</i> 314 U.S. 469 (1941).....	8
<i>Orange Cty. Publications,</i> 334 NLRB 350 (N.L.R.B. 2001) .....	18
<i>People v. Ceja,</i> 814 N.E.2d 171 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

<i>Phoenix Glove Co.,</i> 268 NLRB 680 (N.L.R.B. 1984) .....	13
<i>Safeway Trails, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 641 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Chenergy Corp.,</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB,</i> 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Thomas v. Collins,</i> 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	8, 11
<i>Trinity Servs. Group, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 998 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>U.S. Airways v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.,</i> 177 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC,</i> 373 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	13

## STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	4, 7, 8, 11
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	6, 17
Ill. St. Ch. 720 § 5/14-2 .....	17
